
 
 

CONTRACT #2 

RFS # 349.01-00029 

Edison # 21010 
 

Department of Safety and 

Homeland Security 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Cambridge Systematics, Inc. 



 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

Department of Safety and Homeland Security 

 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue  

25th Floor 

Nashville, TN 37243 

 

BILL HASLAM                             BILL GIBBONS 

      GOVERNOR                           COMMISSIONER 

 

 

 

 
March 10, 2015 
 
 
 
Jeff Spaulding, Director 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Rachel Jackson Building, 8
th
 Floor 

320 Sixth Avenue North 

Nashville, TN 37243 

 

Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer 
Central Procurement Office 

Department of General Services 

Tennessee Tower, 3
rd

 Floor 

Nashville, TN 37243 

 

Justin P. Wilson, Comptroller of Treasury 

Comptroller Procurement Compliance 
Suite 1400, James K. Polk Building 
505 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, TN 37243-1402 

 

 

Dear Director Spaulding, CPO Perry, and Comptroller Wilson: 
 
The Department of Safety and Homeland Security (“TDOSHS”) is requesting sole source 
approval to amend a five (5) year contract with Cambridge Systematics for continued 
management and technical support of the State’s Commercial Vehicle Information 
Systems Network (“CVISN”) program and its related Performance and Registration Information 
Systems Management (“PRISM”) program.  
 
Cambridge will ensure the CVISN and PRISM programs and their projects are in compliance with 
the Federal Intelligent Transportation Systems (“ITS”) and the Architecture Configuration Control 
Board (“ACCB”). This program was originally implemented by the contractor in 2010. 

Cambridge Systematics has provided Program Manager and System Architect services to 

Tennessee.  The company has an intimate knowledge of our existing platforms, systems, 

processes and facilities. They have represented TN at the Federal level during monthly CVISN 

calls and continue to keep the goals of Tennessee CVISN in line with the requirements of the 

Federal program. 

 

The amendment request is for an additional five (5) years for a total of ten (10) years.  The 

original maximum liability of $714,300.00 will be increased by an additional $780,000.00 for a 

total of $1,484,500.00. 

 

 



 

Page 2 

 

Changing vendors at this stage in the process would be cost prohibitive to Tennessee as all 

member agencies would be required to train a new vendor on the interoperability of our existing 

systems, potentially delaying grant requests needed to keep our program in compliance and 

moving forward. 

 

The Department of Safety and Homeland Security respectfully submits the above referenced procurement 

for consideration and approval. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Sonya Hadley 

Budget Director 

 

 

 

cc:  Kippine Smith, Procurement Supervisor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: 
Kippine Smith *Contact 

Phone: 

615-251-5238 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

Lt Colonel Dereck Stewart, Captain Tony Barham,  

Lt. Brandon Douglas 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

21010 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

34901-00029 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

6/15/2010 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

6/14/2020 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

Amendment 1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

6/14/2015 

*Department Submitting: Safety and Homeland Security 

*Division: THP-Commercial Vehicle Enforcement 

*Date Submitted: 3/10/2015 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Cambridge Systematics, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,494,300.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $0 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2015 FY2015 FY 

$ 133,200 $ 138,000 $ 142,800 $ 147,600 $ 152,700 $ 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY2020 FY 

$  150,000 $  153,000 $  156,000 $  159,000 $  162,000 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 FY2015 FY 

$ 75,710.94 $ 133,328.41 $ 112,958.64 $ 164000.00 $ 109,600.00 $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

Contract allocation is greater than contract 

expenditures because there was less 

required travel.   The State reimburses the 

vendor for travel and throughout the 

contract there was less travel required 

than originally expected.  The surplus 

funds have not been spent. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 
N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

 

Federal: $ 1,494,300.00 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
N/A 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$ 714,300.00 

 

Costs were determined based on using 

the proposed and  approved CS 

resources.  Rates were then negotiated to 

provide a flexible number of hours of 

support each month. Additionally, cost 

included a list of fixed requirements that 

were to be met by the vendor on a 

regular basis as defined in the “scope of 

work”. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

There are zero(0) other vendors 

available that provide this service. 

 

TN put together and advertised an RFP 

for these services.  Only one vendor 

submitted a response. 

 

Cambridge Systematics (CS) has been 

providing Program Management and 

System Architect support TDOSHS for  

our Commercial Vehicle Information 

Systems and Networks (CVISN) since 

2010. There is a need to continue 

receiving support for the advancement 

of the CVISN program in the State. The 

CVISN program continues to provide 

value to the TDOSHS. It is important to 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

engage CS to oversee and support future 

CVISN deployment projects as well as 

current maintenance projects in order to 

receive fully authorized federal funding 

from the Federal Motor Carrier Safety 

Administration (FMCSA) for program 

deployment 

 

 

 

 























 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

34901-00029 21010 FA-10-31800 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Cambridge Systematics, Inc. 221 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Continued management and technical support of the State’s Commercial Vehicle Information Systems Network 
(CVISN) program and its related Performance and Registration Information Systems Management (PRISM) 
program 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          6/14/2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 780,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

10-11  133,200.00   133,200.00 

11-12  138,000.00   138,000.00 

12-13  142,800.00   142,800.00 

13-14  147,600.00   147,600.00 

14-15  152,700.00   152,700.00 

15-16       150,000.00             150,000.00 

16-17  153,000.00   153,000.00 

17-18       156,000.00             156,000.00 

18-19  159,000.00   159,000.00 

19-20       162,000.00             162,000.00 

TOTAL:       $ 1,494,300.00             $ 1,494,300.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT FA-10-31800 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department Safety and 
Homeland Security, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Cambridge Systematics, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B. This Contract shall be effective on 6/15/2010 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a period of 
number (120) months after the Effective Date (“Term”).  The State shall have no 
obligation for goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

 
2. Contract sections C.1, C.2, and C.3 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed exceed One Million Four Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Three 
Hundred Dollars ($1,494,300.00). (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the 
Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will buy any 
minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided 
under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as 
otherwise specified by this Contract. 

 
 C.2. Compensation Firm. The payment methodology in Section C.3. of this Contract shall 

constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all goods or services provided 
under this Contract regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The 
payment methodology  includes all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct 
and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
 C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 

rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in Section C.1.   

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in Section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description 
Amount  

(per compensable increment) 

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2010 – 6/14/2011 $ 10,600.00 per Month  

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2011 – 6/14/2012 $ 11,000.00 per Month  

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2012 – 6/14/2013 $ 11,400.00 per Month  

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2013 – 6/14/2014 $ 11,800.00 per Month  

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2014 – 6/14/2015 $ 12,225.00 per Month  

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2015 – 6/14/2016 $12,500.00 per Month 

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2016 – 6/14/2017 $12,750.00 per Month 

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2017 – 6/14/2018 $13,000.00 per Month 

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2018 – 6/14/2019 $13,250.00 per Month 



2 

Development and Management Services – 6/15/2019 – 6/14/2020 $13,500.00 per Month 

 
 

c. The Contractor shall NOT be compensated based on the rates detailed in this section for 
travel time to any location of service provision.  The Contractor shall only be 
compensated for travel as detailed in Contract section C.4., below.  

 
3. The following is added as Contract section New Section D.22. 
 

D.22.    Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall comply with all 
applicable registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  
Compliance with applicable  registration requirements is a material requirement of this 
Contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective 6/13/2015.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

CAMBRIDGE SYSTEMATICS, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY: 

 

Bill Gibbons, Commissioner DATE 

 

 










































































































































